
Civic Center
835 East 14th Street

San Leandro, California
City of San Leandro

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #:  Version: 122-572 Name: Approve Amendment No. 2 to NPSA with ANI
Private Security and Patrol, Inc.

Status:Type: Staff Report Filed

In control: City Council

On agenda: Final action:10/17/2022 10/17/2022

Enactment date: 2022-185Enactment #:

Title: Adopt a Resolution to Approve and Authorize the City Manager to Execute Amendment No.2 to the
Non-Professional Services Agreement with ANI Private Security and Patrol, Inc. for Additional Security
Services at various City facilities to Increase the Amount of Compensation by $33,000 for a Total Not
to Exceed Amount of $168,000

Sponsors: Janelle Cameron

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. Att A - Reso 2022- Amendment No. 2 to NPSA, 2. Att B - Amendment No. 2 to NPSA, 3. Att C -
Amendment No. 1 to NPSA, 4. Att D - NPSA  with ANI Private Security

Action ByDate Action ResultVer.

Received and FiledCity Council10/17/2022 1 Pass

Adopt a Resolution to Approve and Authorize the City Manager to Execute Amendment No.2 to the
Non-Professional Services Agreement with ANI Private Security and Patrol, Inc. for Additional
Security Services at various City facilities to Increase the Amount of Compensation by $33,000 for a
Total Not to Exceed Amount of $168,000

COUNCIL PRIORITY

· Public Safety

SUMMARY AND RECOMMENDATIONS

Staff recommends the City Council authorize the City Manager to execute Amendment No. 2 to the
Non-Professional Services Agreement with ANI Private Security and Patrol, Inc. for additional
security services at various City facilities to increase the amount of compensation by $33,000 for a
total not to exceed contract amount of $168,000.

BACKGROUND

The City of San Leandro has utilized security companies to provide security services for the Marina

Community Center (MCC) and Senior Community Center (SCC) since 2011. Security is a renter

requirement for all bookings in the Titan Auditorium at the MCC, Main Hall at the SCC, and social

events at the Surlene Grant Community Room. Security is present from the start of the rental event

through clean-up.

City of San Leandro Printed on 7/5/2024Page 1 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-572, Version: 1

Upon the Limited Reopening of City Facilities in June 2021, the City sought to contract with a security

firm to check-in visitors, verify appointments, screen for COVID-19 symptoms, and reinforce required

face masks and social distancing. ANI Private Security and Patrol, Inc. provided one security staff

stationed at the Kiosk Desk/Community Development offices, Lorraine Blvd. entrance of City Hall.

Analysis

ANI Private Security and Patrol, Inc. will continue to assist City staff with security services for fiscal
year 2022-2023.

Upon the reopening of programs and services for recreational swim at the San Leandro Family

Aquatics Center, it was brought to staff’s attention the need for security services within these facilities

to:

· Monitor entrances/exits, and patrol the outside perimeter of the facility, and parking lots.

· Greet, check in, and direct all visitors as needed.

· Enforce protocols or rules in place.

· Monitor visitors for suspicious or unsafe behavior.

· Respond to disruptive situations that may arise.

Previous Actions

· On July 1, 2022, by Resolution No. 2022-92, the City entered into a Non-Professional Services
Agreement (NPSA) with ANI Private Security and Patrol, Inc. for security services on an as
needed basis at the Marina Community Center and Senior Community Center during paid rental
events, and front desk security services at the San Leandro City Hall for $135,000 through fiscal
year 2022-2023.

· On July 14, 2022, the City amended the NPSA with ANI Private Security and Patrol, Inc. to
include security services from 8:30 am to 5:00 pm, Monday through Friday, at the Senior
Community Center.

Financial Impacts

Sufficient funds are included in the Fiscal Year 2022-2023 General Fund-Recreation budget for
additional security services:

· General Fund-Administration, Acct 010-61-001-5530: $13,000

· GF - Community Promotions, Acct 010-61-013-5120: $16,000

· GF - Youth Sports, Acct 010-61-017-6290: $  3,000

· GF - Community Promotions Acct 010-61-013-5890: $  1,000

City of San Leandro Printed on 7/5/2024Page 2 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/


File #: 22-572, Version: 1

Total $33,000

This Council action will not impact fund balance because there are funds available in the FY2022-

2023 adopted budget.

ATTACHMENTS

· ATTACHMENT A:  Resolution

· ATTACHMENT B:  Amendment No. 2

· ATTACHMENT C:  Amendment No. 1

· ATTACHMENT D:  NPSA with ANI Private Security & Patrol, Inc.

PREPARED BY: Ely Hwang, Recreation Manager, Recreation Division

City of San Leandro Printed on 7/5/2024Page 3 of 3

powered by Legistar™

http://www.legistar.com/

